

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

\*\*\*\*\*

BEVERLY BARD, RICHARD LEVY, SUSAN KING COPE, ALLEN WELLONS, LINDA MINOR, THOMAS W. ROSS, SR., MARIE GORDON, SARAH KATHERINE SCHULTZ, JOSEPH J. COCCIA, TIMOTHY S. EMRY, and JAMES G. ROWE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, ALAN HIRSCH, in his official capacity as Chair of the North Carolina State Board of Elections, JEFF CARMON III in his official capacity as Secretary of the North Carolina State Board of Elections, STACY "FOUR" EGGERS in his official capacity as a member of the North Carolina State Board of Elections, SIOBHAN O'DUFFY MILLEN in her official capacity as a member of the North Carolina State Board of Elections, KEVIN N. LEWIS in his official capacity as a Member of the North Carolina State Board of Elections, PHILLIP E. BERGER in his official capacity as President Pro Tem of the North Carolina Senate, and DESTIN HALL in his official capacity as Speaker of the North Carolina House of Representatives.

Defendants-Appellees.

From Wake County

\*\*\*\*\*

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

\*\*\*\*\*

**INDEX**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. The complaint sufficiently alleged a violation of the constitutional right to a fair election in the challenged districts. .... 1

A. The complaint forecast the results of the 2024 election in the districts challenged, and the final election results of the election confirmed that forecast—a result preordained by virtue of the unconstitutional governmental action to “rig” the election results. .... 1

B. *Harper III* does not control. .... 3

C. Plaintiffs’ claims are justiciable. .... 5

D. Plaintiffs’ claims are not a political question. .... 7

1. The fact that “redistricting” is textually committed to the General Assembly does not deprive the judiciary of its duty to determine whether an act of the General Assembly violates a constitutional right. .... 7

2. Plaintiffs’ claim has a judicially manageable standard that is politically neutral and does not involve policy questions. .... 10

E.	Plaintiffs’ argument that they have an unenumerated right to fair elections that can be enforced or manifested through the Law of the Land clause or the Free Elections clause are not “new” arguments, and are properly before the Court.....	12
	CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	7
<i>Dickson v. Rucho</i> , 367 N.C. 542, 766 S.E.2d 238 (2014) ( <i>Dickson I</i> ) .....	4, 13
<i>Dickson v. Rucho</i> , 368 N.C. 481, 781 S.E.2d 404 (2015)( <i>Dickson II</i> )....	13, 14
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 384 N.C. 292, 886 S.E.2d 393 (2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Long v. City of Charlotte</i> , 306 N.C. 187, 293 S.E.2d 101 (1962) .....	12
<i>McKinney v. Goins</i> , 387 N.C. 35, 911 S.E. 2d 1 (2025) .....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Stein v. Hall et al.</i> , 23CV029308-910 (Wake Co. Order, Apr. 23, 2024) .....	7
<i>Wells Fargo Ins. Servs. USA, Inc. v. Link</i> , 372 N.C. 260, 827 S.E.2d 458 (2019) .....	13
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
N.C. Const. art I, § 2.....	13, 14
N.C. Const. art I, § 10.....	12
N.C. Const. art. I, § 19.....	8, 12
N.C. Const. art. I, § 24.....	6
N.C. Const. art. I, § 25.....	6
N.C. Const. art. I, § 36.....	5, 7, 8, 12

**Other Authorities**

John V. Orth & Paul Martin Newby, *The North Carolina State Constitution* (2d ed. 2013)..... 8, 9
